
1

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

To: Cllr David Wisinger (Chairman)

Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, 
Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, 
David Evans, Veronica Gay, Patrick Heesom, 
Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, 
Richard Jones, Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, 
Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

CS/NG

30 August 2018

Nicola Gittins 01352 702345
nicola.gittins@flintshire.gov.uk

Dear Sir / Madam

A meeting of the PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 at 
1.00 PM to consider the following items.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager

WEBCASTING NOTICE

This meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the Council’s website.  
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However, by 
entering the Chamber you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting 
and / or training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of 
the Democratic Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack



2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 

4 MINUTES (Pages 5 - 12)
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 18 July 2018.

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 

6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 
ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.



3

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 5 SEPTEMBER 2018

Item 
No

File Reference DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  058164 - R Outline Application- Residential Development at Land East of Vounog Hill, 

Penyffordd. (Pages 13 - 38)

6.2  058212 - A Outline Application - Residential Development, Including Access, Open 
Space and All Associated Works at Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, 
Drury. (Pages 39 - 56)

6.3  058299 - A Full Application - Erection of Stables and Menage Area and Change of 
Use of Land to Grazing of Horses at Pen y Ball Hill, Holywell (Pages 57 - 
70)

6.4  057388 - R Outline Application - Erection of Up To 36 Units of Over-55 Retirement 
Housing, Open Space and Associated Infrastructure with Details of Site 
Access at Rhos Road, Penyffordd. (Pages 71 - 94)

6.5  058434 - A Full Application - Renovation and Change of Use of a Former Shop 
Premises to Create a One Bedroom Holiday Let and Garden Area at Post 
Office, Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain. (Pages 95 - 104)

General Matters
6.6  055430 General Matters - Outline Application with All Matters Reserved for 

Residential Development Consisting of 14 Units with a Mixture of 2 Storey 
Semi-Detached and 3 Storey Detached Dwellings at Spectrum Home & 
Garden Centre, Wrexham Road, Cefn-y-Bedd. (Pages 105 - 110)

Appeal Decision
6.7  057257 Appeal by Mrs T. Johnston Against the Decision of Flintshire County 

Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of 1 No. Dwelling 
at Brook Cottage, Chester Road, Oakenholt - DISMISSED. (Pages 111 - 
116)

6.8  057788 Appeal by The Euro Garages Ltd Against the Non-Determination by 
Flintshire County Council for the Demolition of Existing Petrol Filling 
Station and Convenience Store and Redevelopment of Site for New Petrol 
Filling Station, Convenience Store and Drive-Thru Bakery (Use Class A1) 
at Esso Service Station, Church Street, Connah's Quay - DISMISSED 
(Pages 117 - 122)

6.9  057681 Appeal by Mr. J. Woodcock Against the Refusal of Planning Permission by 
Flintshire County Council for the Use of Land as a Touring Caravan Site at 
Stamford Way Farm, Stamford Way, Ewloe - ALLOWED. (Pages 123 - 
128)



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE
18 JULY 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 18 July 2018

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chairman)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David Cox, 
Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, David Evans, Veronica Gay, 
Patrick Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, 
Richard Lloyd, Billy Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as local Members:
Councillor Arnold Woolley - for Agenda Items 6.1 (058237) and 6.2 (057056)
Councillor Sian Braun - for Agenda Item 6.3 (058304)
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson - for Agenda Item 6.4 (058212) - deferred
Councillor Cindy Hinds - for Agenda Item 6.7 (057388) – deferred

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy); Development Manager; 
Service Manager - Strategy; Team Leader - Planning; Senior Planners; Senior 
Engineer - Highways Development Control; Senior Minerals & Waste Officer; 
Senior Solicitor; Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and Democratic Services Officer

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson declared a personal and prejudicial interest 
on agenda item 6.4 and advised that he had been granted dispensation from the 
Standards Committee to speak as a local Member on agenda item (058212).

Councillor Richard Lloyd declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (058237) as the applicant was a customer of his and said he 
would leave the room prior to debate and vote on the application.

Councillor Sean Bibby declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.3 (058304) and agenda item 6.8 (058310) as he was the Vice-
Chair of the North East Wales Homes Board and said he would leave the room 
prior to debate and vote on the application.  Councillor Bibby also declared he 
had formally objected and provided assistance to local residents in objecting to 
application 6.6 (058282).  He advised that he would speak for three minutes and 
leave the room prior to debate and vote on the application.

Councillor Ian Dunbar declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (058237) as the applicant was a close friend.  He also declared 
a personal and prejudicial interest on agenda item 6.4 (058212) as the applicant 
was a fellow Local Magistrate.  He said that he would leave the room prior to 
debate and vote on both applications.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Councillor Dave Hughes declared a personal and prejudicial interest on 
agenda item 6.1 (058237) as the applicant was a close friend and said that he 
would leave the room prior to debate and vote on the application.    

15. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to the 
agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=49
0&MId=4148&LLL=0

16. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 20 June 2018 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

17. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that the 
following item was recommended for deferral to allow the developer to clarify the 
ownership of land for the proposed access:-

Agenda Item 6.5 - Full application - Erection of 14 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Works at Within Cottage and Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, 
Buckley (058229)

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) referred to a letter 
which had been received prior to the start of the meeting from the Welsh 
Government Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs, copies of 
which had been circulated to Members.  The letter instructed the Council to dis-
apply paragraph 6.2 of TAN 1 with immediate effect.  He therefore recommended 
that the following items be deferred to allow for the opportunity to re-consider the 
weight which had been attributed to the need to increase housing land supply in 
the overall planning balance:-    

Agenda Item 6.4 - Outline Application - Residential Development, 
Including Access, Open Space and All Associated Works at Woodside 
Cottages, Bank Lane, Drury (058212)

Agenda Item 6.7 Outline Application – Erection of up to 36 units of 
over-55 retirement housing, open space and associated infrastructure with 
details of site access at Rhos Road, Penyffordd (057388)

Page 6

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4148&LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=4148&LLL=0


Councillor Chris Bithell moved the deferral which was seconded and 
agreed by the Committee.

Councillors Patrick Heesom and Chris Bithell welcomed the instruction 
from the Cabinet Secretary for Energy, Planning and Rural Affairs and thanked 
officers for the work undertaken in this matter.  

RESOLVED:

That agenda items 6.4 (058212), 6.5 (058229) and 6.7 (057388) be deferred to 
the next available meeting of the Committee for the reasons stated.

18. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 56 members of the public 
and no members of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 4.26pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 7

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 18 JULY 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058237 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 
435 Residential Dwellings and 
a 450 m2 Retail Unit at Spon 
Green Farm, Spon Green, 
Buckley.

On behalf of the applicant, 
Mr. N. Culkin spoke in support of 
the application.

Mr. J. Woolley spoke against the 
application.

Councillor A. Woolley, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
line with the officer recommendation.

057056 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application for 
Residential Development at 
Megs Lane, Buckley.

Mr. M. Lewis spoke against the 
application.

Councillor A. Woolley, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused in 
line with the officer recommendation.

P
age 8



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058304 Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Residential 
Development for 41 No. 
Dwellings and Associated 
Gardens and Car Parking at 
Nant y Gro, Prestatyn.

On behalf of the applicant, 
Mr. S. Jones spoke in support of 
the application.

Ms. K. James spoke against the 
application.

Councillor S. Braun, as Local 
Member, spoke in support of the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

058212 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline Application - 
Residential Development, 
Including Access, Open Space 
and All Associated Works at 
Woodside Cottages, Bank 
Lane, Drury.

DEFERRED

058229 Buckley Town 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 14 
No. Dwellings and Associated 
Works at Within Cottage and 
Cheshire Lane, Alltami Road, 
Buckley.

DEFERRED

058282 Shotton Town 
Council

Change of Use from C3 
(Dwellings) to C4 (House of 
Multiple Occupation) at 
15 Bridge Street, Shotton.

Councillor S. Bibby, as Local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

P
age 9



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

057388 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Outline Application – Erection 
of up to 36 units of over-55 
retirement housing, open 
space and associated 
infrastructure with details of 
site access at Rhos Road, 
Penyffordd.

DEFERRED

058310 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Full Application - Erection of 
24 No. Dwellings and 
Associated Gardens and Car 
Parking at Land West of 
Greenwood Grange, Chester 
Road, Dobshill.

On behalf of the applicant, 
Mr. S. Jones spoke in support of 
the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation.

P
age 10



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058270 Connah’s Quay 
Town Council

Construction and Operation of 
a Waste Management Facility 
for the Management of 
Municipal, Commercial and 
Industrial Waste, Comprising: 
a Waste Reception Hall with 
Ground Level Pit Tipping Area, 
Sorting Hall with Associated 
Equipment for Separation and 
Processing, a Refused Derived 
Fuel (RDF) Hall, Control 
Room, Electrical Room and 
Workers' Facilities, Anaerobic 
Digestion Tank Farm and 
Associated Infrastructure on 
Land off Weighbridge Road, 
Deeside Industrial Estate.

On behalf of the applicant, 
Mr. D. Green spoke in support of 
the application.

That planning permission be granted 
subject to the conditions set out in the 
report and in line with the officer 
recommendation, so long as, in the 
opinion of the Chief Planning Officer 
(Planning, Environment and Economy), 
no new material issues are raised by 
Connah’s Quay Town Council on the 31st 
July.  In the event that, in the opinion of 
the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment 
and Economy) new material issues are 
raised by the 7th August, 2018 by 
Connah’s Qu
[...]
F USE OF A FORMER SHOP 
PREMISES TO CREATE A ONE BEDROOM 
HOLIDAY LET AND GARDEN AREA AT POST 
OFFICE, FFORDD Y LLAN, CILCAIN.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

058434

APPLICANT: ROTHESAY ESTATES LIMITED

SITE: POST OFFICE
FFORDD Y LLAN
CILCAIN 
CH7 5NW

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE:

3RD MAY 2018

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR W O THOMAS

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: CILCAIN COMMUNITY COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

IMPACT OF PROPOSAL ON CONSERVATION 
AREA, IMPACT ON AMENITY OF 
NEIGHBOURING PROPERTIES, PARKING 
ISSUES

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the change of use of a former shop to 
create a one bedroom, with ancillary accommodation, holiday let and 
garden area. The main issues are considered to be the principle of 
development in this location, the impact of the proposal upon the 
conservation area, AONB and neighbouring amenity and issues of 
parking. 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6.5



2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION, 
SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING:-

2.01 1.Date of commencement

2. In accordance with approved plans

3. Landscaping scheme to be submitted and agreed

4. Implementation of Landscaping scheme

5. No surface water/land drainage to connect directly or indirectly to 
the public sewerage network

6. Details of the stone wall to be submitted and agreed prior to 
construction

7. Details of all windows and doors to be introduced to the building to 
be submitted and approved

8. Holiday use only

3.00 CONSULTATIONS

3.01 Local Member
Councillor W O Thomas
Requests the planning application to go to planning committee. 
My reasons are:
There are a number of questions to be asking- the application is in 
the conservation area, the curtilage is marked to the end of the road 
there are no pavements so the first 4ft of the grass verge has to be 
left clear, there is the wood stove the chimney is low and the smoke 
would affect the adjacent dwellings. This is a 2 bed not a 1 bed as 
stated which would involve 2 cars, no parking provided
[...]
cation Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:750

SJ 1765

58434

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

CILCAIN

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 5TH SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: GENERAL MATTERS - OUTLINE APPLICATION 
WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSISTING OF 14 
UNITS WITH A MIXTURE OF 2 STOREY SEMI-
DETACHED AND 3 STOREY DETACHED 
DWELLINGS AT SPECTRUM HOME & GARDEN 
CENTRE, WREXHAM ROAD, CEFN-Y-BEDD.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 055430

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Mr. P. Williams

3.00 SITE

3.01 Former Spectrum Home & Garden Centre
Wrexham Road
Cefn-y-Bedd
Flintshire
LL12 9UR

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 12th May 2016

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 To advise the committee about the decision in relation to this 
application following the referral of the same for determination to the 
Welsh Minsters in accordance with Circular 07/12. 

Page 105

Agenda Item 6.6



6.00 REPORT

6.01

6.02

6.03

Members will recall that this application was considered at the 
Planning Committee held on 26th July 2017, where it was resolved to 
grant planning permission subject to conditions and a S.106 planning 
obligation.  As the site is located within a C2 flood zone and the 
proposal was for residential development of more than 10 dwellings, 
the application was required to be referred to the Welsh Minsters for 
determination. 
 
The determination of the Welsh Ministers has had regard to the report 
undertaken by a Planning Inspector appointed to consider whether 
the proposals amount to a form of development which, having regard 
to national and development plan policy in relation to flood risk,
[...]
H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

B
ID

S
T

O
N

 - W
R

E
X

H
A

M
 R

A
IL

W
A

Y

WREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAMWREXHAM

FLINTSHIRE

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 5TH SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY MRS T. JOHNSTON AGAINST THE 
DECISION OF FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL TO 
REFUSE PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
ERECTION OF 1 NO. DWELLING AT BROOK 
COTTAGE, CHESTER ROAD, OAKENHOLT – 
DISMISSED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 057257

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Mrs. T. Johnst
[...]
ce

Rubern

305
303

325

232

311

307

313

287

281

279

Easdale

Complex

39

24

Pandy Garage

5

ESS

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2018.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2572

57257

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

FLINT OAKENHOLT

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 5TH SEPTEMBER 2018

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT AND 
ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: APPEAL BY THE EURO GARAGES LTD AGAINST 
THE NON-DETERMINATION BY FLINTSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL FOR THE DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING PETROL FILLING STATION AND 
CONVENIENCE STORE AND REDEVELOPMENT OF 
SITE FOR NEW PETROL FILLING STATION, 
CONVENIENCE STORE AND DRIVE-THRU BAKERY 
(USE CLASS A1) AT ESSO SERVICE STATION, 
CHURCH STREET, CONNAH’S QUAY – DISMISSED.

1.00 APPLICATION NUMBER

1.01 057788

2.00 APPLICANT

2.01 Euro Garages

3.00 SITE

3.01 Esso Service Station
Church Street
Connah’s Quay
Flintshire
CH5 4AS

4.00 APPLICATION VALID DATE

4.01 22nd November 2017

5.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT

5.01 To inform Members of a decision in respect of an appeal, following 
the failure of the Local Planning Authority to determine the application 
within the prescribed 8 week period, for the demolition of the existing 
petrol filling station and convenience and redevelopment of the site 
for a new petrol fil
[...]
.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:1250

SJ 2867

57681

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

ééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééééé
NNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNNN

EWLOE

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 058164 - R - Outline Application- Residential Development at Land East of Vounog Hill, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 058164 - Outline Application- Residential Development at Land East of Vounog Hill, Penyffordd.

	6.2 058212 - A - Outline Application - Residential Development, Including Access, Open Space and All Associated Works at Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, Drury.
	Enc. 1 for 058212 - Outline Application - Residential Development, Including Access, Open Space and All Associated Works at Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, Drury.

	6.3 058299 - A - Full Application - Erection of Stables and Menage Area and Change of Use of Land to Grazing of Horses at Pen y Ball Hill, Holywell
	Enc. 1 for 058299 - Full Application - Erection of Stables and Menage Area and Change of Use of Land to Grazing of Horses at Pen y Ball Hill, Holywell

	6.4 057388 - R - Outline Application - Erection of Up To 36 Units of Over-55 Retirement Housing, Open Space and Associated Infrastructure with Details of Site Access at Rhos Road, Penyffordd.
	Enc. 1 for 057388 - Outline Application - Erection of Up To 36 Units of Over-55 Retirement Housing, Open Space and Associated Infrastructure with Details of Site Access at Rhos Road, Penyffordd.

	6.5 058434 - A - Full Application - Renovation and Change of Use of a Former Shop Premises to Create a One Bedroom Holiday Let and Garden Area at Post Office, Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain.
	Enc. 1 for 058434 - Full Application - Renovation and Change of Use of a Former Shop Premises to Create a One Bedroom Holiday Let and Garden Area at Post Office, Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain.

	6.6 055430 - General Matters - Outline Application with All Matters Reserved for Residential Development Consisting of 14 Units with a Mixture of 2 Storey Semi-Detached and 3 Storey Detached Dwellings at Spectrum Home & Garden Centre, Wrexham Road, Cefn-y-Bedd.
	Enc. 1 for 055430 - General Matters - Outline Application with All Matters Reserved for Residential Development Consisting of 14 Units with a Mixture of 2 Storey Semi-Detached and 3 Storey Detached Dwellings at Spectrum Home & Garden Centre, Wrexham

	6.7 057257 - Appeal by Mrs T. Johnston Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of 1 No. Dwelling at Brook Cottage, Chester Road, Oakenholt - DISMISSED.
	Enc. 1 for 057257 - Appeal by Mrs T. Johnston Against the Decision of Flintshire County Council to Refuse Planning Permission for the Erection of 1 No. Dwelling at Brook Cottage, Chester Road, Oakenholt - DISMISSED.

	6.8 057788 - Appeal by The Euro Garages Ltd Against the Non-Determination by Flintshire County Council for the Demolition of Existing Petrol Filling Station and Convenience Store and Redevelopment of Site for New Petrol Filling Station, Convenience Store and Drive-Thru Bakery (Use Class A1) at Esso Service Station, Church Street, Connah's Quay - DISMISSED
	Enc. 1 for 057788 - Appeal by The Euro Garages Ltd Against the Non-Determination by Flintshire County Council for the Demolition of Existing Petrol Filling Station and Convenience Store and Redevelopment of Site for New Petrol Filling Station, Conven

	6.9 057681 - Appeal by Mr. J. Woodcock Against the Refusal of Planning Permission by Flintshire County Council for the Use of Land as a Touring Caravan Site at Stamford Way Farm, Stamford Way, Ewloe - ALLOWED.
	Enc. 1 for 057681 - Appeal by Mr. J. Woodcock Against the Refusal of Planning Permission by Flintshire County Council for the Use of Land as a Touring Caravan Site at Stamford Way Farm, Stamford Way, Ewloe - ALLOWED.




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
5th SEPTEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County 
Council held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 5th September 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor David Wisinger (Chair)
Councillors: Marion Bateman, Sean Bibby, Chris Bithell, Derek Butler, David 
Cox, Adele Davies-Cooke, Ian Dunbar, Carol Ellis, Veronica Gay, Patrick 
Heesom, Dave Hughes, Kevin Hughes, Christine Jones, Richard Jones, Billy 
Mullin, Mike Peers, Neville Phillips and Owen Thomas.

APOLOGY:  Councillors: Richard Lloyd.

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment); Service Manager - Strategy; Team 
Leader – Planning; Senior Planner; Planners; Senior Solicitor and Team 
Leader – Committee Services.

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were declared.

Councillor Peers said he had received a letter from a Solicitor which 
contained false allegations against him in relation to agenda item number 6.2 
– 058212 – Outline application – residential development, including access, 
open space and all associated works at Woodside Cottages, Bank Lane, 
Drury.  He had not sent any letters to members of the Planning Committee nor 
had he spoken to them about the application or made any representations.  
The letter suggested that Councillor Peers should be investigated and 
suspended from the Planning Committee.  He said he had spoken to the 
Senior Solicitor who advised that he should speak as a local Member and not 
a member of the Planning Committee which he would do, and he would leave 
the room following his address and not vote.

Members of the Planning Committee expressed their disappointment 
that Councillor Peers was facing such allegations, explaining that all members 
of the Planning Committee were there to do a duty on behalf of local 
residents.  

21. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated at the meeting and were appended to 
the agenda on the Flintshire County Council website:

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s50660/Late%20
Observations.pdf?LLL=0 

http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s50660/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0
http://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/documents/s50660/Late%20Observations.pdf?LLL=0


22. MINUTES

The draft minutes of the meeting on 18th July 2018 were submitted and 
confirmed as a correct record.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

23. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) advised that none of the 
items on the agenda were recommended for deferral by officers.  Councillor 
Owen Thomas moved deferral of agenda item number 6.5 – 058434 – Full 
application – renovation and change of use of a former shop premises to 
create a one bedroom holiday let and garden area at Post Office, Ffordd y 
Llan, Cilcain.  His reason for the proposal was to enable a site visit to take 
place.  Following a discussion, it was agreed that consideration of the 
proposal for deferral would be permitted to enable any members of the public 
who were present for that item could leave the Chamber, if the item was 
deferred.

On being put to the vote, agenda item number 6.5 – 058434 – Full 
application – renovation and change of use of a former shop premises to 
create a one bedroom holiday let and garden area at Post Office, Ffordd y 
Llan, Cilcain was deferred to enable a site visit to take place.

24. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

25. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

On commencement of the meeting, there were 20 members of the 
public and one member of the press in attendance.

(The meeting started at 1.00pm and ended at 3.53pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by 
visiting the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 5TH SEPTEMBER 2018

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

058164 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Outline application – 
Residential development at 
land East of Vounog Hill, 
Penyffordd

Mr F. Brereton, the agent, spoke 
in support of the application.

Councillor Cindy Hinds, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused 
based on the reasons set out in the 
officer’s report.

058212 Buckley Town 
Council

Outline application – 
Residential development, 
including access, open space 
and all associated works at 
Woodside Cottages, Bank 
Lane, Drury

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson, as 
local Member, spoke against the 
application.

Councillor Mike Peers, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused, 
against officer recommendation, on the 
following grounds:

 Inadequate access which would 
have an adverse impact on 
highway safety and amenity 
conflicting with FUDP Policy 
AC13; and

 The indicative plans showed the 
likelihood of an inefficient use of 
land which was contrary to the 
aims of FUDP HSG8.

058299 Holywell Town 
Council

Brynford 
Community 

Full application – erection of 
stables and manege area and 
change of use of land to 
grazing of horses at Pen Y Ball 
Hill, Holywell

Mr H. Evans, the agent, spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Paul Johnson, as local 
Member, spoke against the 

That planning permission be refused, 
against officer recommendation, on the 
following grounds:

 Conflict with criteria a-c of FUDP 
SR2; and 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

Council application.  The nature of the proposal would 
give rise to the use of horse 
boxes on a steep highway which 
would have an adverse impact on 
safety of the users of the highway 
in conflict with FUDP AC13.

057388 Penyffordd 
Community 
Council

Outline application – erection 
of up to 36 units of over-55 
retirement housing, open 
space and associated 
infrastructure with details of 
site access at Rhos Road, 
Penyffordd

Mr A. Wright, on behalf of the 
Community Council, spoke 
against the application.

Councillor Cindy Hinds, as local 
Member, spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be refused 
based on the reasons set out in the 
officer’s report.

058434 Cilcain 
Community 
Council

Full application – renovation 
and change of use of a former 
shop premises to create a one 
bedroom holiday let and 
garden area at Post Office, 
Ffordd y Llan, Cilcain

Deferred.  Proposed by Councillor 
Owen Thomas, and voted upon, to 
enable a site visit to take place.

055430 General matters – outline 
application with all matters 
reserved for residential 
development consisting of 14 
units with a mixture of 2 storey 
semi-detached and 3 storey 

That the decision of refusal by Welsh 
Ministers, for the reasons set out in the 
report, be noted.



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

detached dwellings at 
Spectrum Home and Garden 
Centre, Wrexham Road, 
Cefyn-y-Bedd

APPEALS NOTED
057257 Appeal by Mr T. 

Johnston against 
the decision of 
Flintshire County 
Council to refuse 
planning 
permission for the 
erection of 1 no. 
dwelling at Brook 
Cottage, Chester 
Road, Oakenholt 
– DISMISSED

057788 Appeal by the 
Euro Garages Ltd 
against the non-
determination by 
Flintshire County 
Council for the 
demolition of 
existing petrol 
filling station and 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

convenience 
store and 
redevelopment of 
site for new petrol 
filling station, 
convenience 
store and drive-
thru bakery (use 
class A1) at Esso 
Service Station, 
Church Street, 
Connah’s Quay – 
DISMISSED

057681 Appeal by Mr J. 
Woodcock 
against the 
refusal of 
planning 
permission by 
Flintshire County 
Council for the 
use of land as a 
touring caravan 
site at Stamford 
Way Farm, 
Stamford Way, 
Ewloe – 



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY SPEAKERS /
ACTION

RESOLUTION

ALLOWED


